pupils, teachers and parents in agriculture and other subjects pertaining to rural conditions, and shall consult and advise with school boards. It shall be the duty of each supervising teacher to report weekly to the county superintendent the number and names of the schools visited, the time spent in each school, the number and names of school officers met, and such other facts and information as may be required by the county superintendent. When the schools are not in session the supervising teacher shall visit the homes within his supervisory district to promote general educational interest, and advance his personal knowledge of the application of the rural school to its needs and accomplishments, and report the same to the county superintendent and shall perform such other work as the county superintendent may direct. It shall be the duty of the supervising teacher to attend an institute each year when called by the state superintendent of public instruction. The supervising teacher shall be reimbursed his actual and necessary expenses incurred while attending such institute, provided he shall have filed with the county clerk a certificate of attendance signed by the state superintendent of public instruction. Any supervising teacher may be removed by the joint action of the county superintendent and the committee on common schools, provided he fails to perform diligently and efficiently the duties imposed upon him by law or for any conduct unbecoming a teacher.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 24, 1919.

No. 110, S.]

[Published April 26, 1919.

CHAPTER 98.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (a) of subsection (11) of section 20.61 of the statutes, relating to agricultural fairs, and making appropriations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin; represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (a) of subsection (11) of section 20.61 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.61) (11) (a) To each such organized agricultural society, association, or board in the state, eighty per cent of the total amount of premiums paid by it at its annual fair upon live stock, articles of production, educational exhibits, agricultural implements and tools, domestic manufactures, mechanical implements and productions, for

which published premiums have been offered; but no one premium so paid shall exceed the sum of thirty-five dollars to a single person, or fifty dollars for the township or other community group premium; and the amount of state aid so payable shall not exceed five thousand dollars each to the Northern Wisconsin state fair, * * the La Crosse inter-state fair association, or the Douglas county fair association, and three thousand dollars * * any other agricultural society, association, or board. After July 1, 1917, state aid shall be paid to but one such society, association, or board for or in any county, except that societies, associations, and boards which received aid hereunder for fairs held during the calendar year 1916 may, upon substantial compliance with the conditions prescribed by law, continue to receive such aid until otherwise provided by law.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 24, 1919.

No. 199, S.]

[Published April 26, 1919.

CHAPTER 99.

AN ACT to amend subsection 5 of section 959—52m of the statutes, relating to the apportionment of the cost of ornamental street lights.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 5 of section 959—52m of the statutes is amended to read: (959—52m) 5. The • • cost apportioned to the abutting owners shall be assessed to them, respectively, in the ratio of each property's assessed valuation on the street or part thereof covered by said petition.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 24, 1919.

No. 216, S.]

[Published April 26, 1919.

CHAPTER 100.

AN ACT to amend section 14 of chapter 33 of the laws of 1893, as amended by chapter 324 of the laws of 1895, relating to the superior court in and for Douglas county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 14 of chapter 33 of the laws of 1893, as amended by chapter 324 of the laws of 1895, is amended to